
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 21 January 2021 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.00)   

 

2 COVID 19: Evidence session with the Welsh Government 

(09.00 - 09.30) (Pages 1 - 2)  

Kirsty Williams MS, Minister for Education  

Huw Morris, Group Director Skills, Higher Education and Lifelong Learning – 

Welsh Government  

Steve Davies, Director Education Directorate – Welsh Government  

 

Attached Documents:  

Themes for scrutiny 

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021 - 2022 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 3 - 113)  

Kirsty Williams MS, Minister for Education  

Huw Morris, Group Director Skills, Higher Education and Lifelong Learning – 

Welsh Government  

Steve Davies, Director Education Directorate – Welsh Government  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-02-21 - Paper 1 

Break  

(10.30 - 10.45) 

4 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021 - 2022 

(10.45 - 12.00) (Pages 114 - 152)  

Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for Health and Social Services  

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Mental Health, Wellbeing and Welsh 

Language 

Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services 

Albert Heaney, Deputy Director General, Health and Social Services Group – 

Welsh Government  

Claire Bennett, Director, Communities & Tackling Poverty – Welsh 

Government  

Tracey Breheny, Deputy Director of Mental Health, Substance Misuse and 

Vulnerable Groups – Welsh Government   

Dr Heather Payne, Senior Medical Officer for Maternal & Child Health – Welsh 

Government 

Steve Elliot, Deputy Director of Finance – Welsh Government 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-02-21 - Paper 2 

5 Papers to note 

(12.00)   

 



 

 

5.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government and the Minister 

for Education to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee regarding the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021 - 2022 

 (Pages 153 - 154)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-02-21 - Paper to note 1 

5.2 Letter from the Minister for Mental Health, Wellbeing and Welsh Language to 

the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee regarding 

the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021 - 2022 

 (Pages 155 - 156)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-02-21 - Paper to note 2 

5.3 Letter from the Minister for Education to the Chair of the Children, Young 

People and Education Committee following the Committee meeting on 26 

November 2020 

 (Pages 157 - 161)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-02-21- Paper to note 3 

5.4 Letter from the Children Commissioner for Wales to the Chair of the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee regarding the Curriculum 

and Assessment (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 162 - 166)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-02-21 - Paper to note 4 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(12.00)   

 



 

 

7 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021 - 2022 - 

consideration of the evidence 

(12.00 - 12.30)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 3

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

From: Welsh Government
Date: 21 January 2021 
Time: 9:15-10:30am 
Title: Evidence paper on Draft Budget 2
[...]
rners between 
16 and 19 years of age and represents a 5 per cent increase to funding per 
student. This in turn increases the number of hours we fund from a typical 650 
per programme to 682 per programme. Audit guidance in 2020/21 will be 
reflective of this. 

 

Pack Page 25



10 
 

1.6.7 In July, we announced an additional £29m funding to recruit, recover and raise 
standards in Welsh schools in response to the impact created by the COVID-
19 pandemic. Of this investment, £16.8m has been provided in 2020-21 and 
we are allocating a further £12m in draft Budget for 2021-22. Welsh 
Government’s priority has been to ensure those most in need have access to 
support.  The additional funding is being targeted at years 7,11,12,13 as well 
as disadvantaged and vulnerable learners of all ages.  To further support this 
programme, funding was also allocated to the regional consortia (£0.233m per 
consortia) to support the coordination and Professional Learning needs 
arising.  
 

1.6.8 We are also committing an extra £7m in 2020-21 to provide further resources 
to local authorities to enable them to focus on the most acutely impacted 
learners, especially in the ‘exam’ years 11, 12 and 13. We are also working 
with the WJEC, regions and schools to ensure learners have access to higher 
quality e-learning resources to support their preparations for assessment. 

 
Details of the allocations in 2020-21 and 2021-22 to further education 
institutions to support provision for learners whose course completion has 
been delayed, and the number of unique learners impacted.  
 
1.6.9 Following Ofqual and Qualifications Wales information on 23 May stating 

which vocational qualifications could not be calculated/estimated in the same 
way as GCSEs and A Levels, it was determined that for some qualifications, 
the only option was to delay the assessment. For example, where there is no 
way of validly calculating a result, or adapting the assessment in a way that 
does not under
[...]
 
local authorities within the Education MEG that support schools budgets, with 
increases for MEGRT and PDG-Access.  
 

2.1.11 As set out in 1.5.1, we are increasing funding in 2021-22 to support 
implementation of our curriculum reform ambitions. We are also maintaining 
the £8m allocated in last year’s budget to provide continued support for local 
authorities and Further Education Institutions (section 2.8 refers). 

Pack Page 32



17 
 

 
2.1.12 I will continue to review the impact of the pandemic on the organisations that 

we fund as we move into the next financial year. In order to ensure that any 
decisions best meet the evolving challenges presented by the pandemic, it is 
prudent to retain as much flexibility as possible now and allocate funding as 
and when necessary. 

 
 
2.2 Funding for school improvement 
 
A detailed breakdown of how the annual element of the Fifth Senedd 
commitment to £100 million additional investment in schools standards is to be 
allocated in 2021-22.  
 
2.2.1 We have provided £100m over the course of this Senedd term to raise school 

standards.  For 2021-22, we are continuing to provide a further £25.5m from 
the Raising School Standards BEL to maintain this commitment to raise school 
standards. I will provide the Committee with an update on the indicative 
allocations within the Raising School Standards BEL for 2021-22 once 
finalised.  

 
A breakdown of how funding under the Fifth Senedd commitment to £100 million 
additional investment in raising school standards has been allocated and used 
over the duration of this Senedd.  
 
2.2.2 The breakdown at Annex D provides an update on how the £100m has been 

allocated and across this Senedd term. The priorities for education and the 
high level areas for investment of the £100m are aligned to support the 
successful delivery of Our National Mission.  

 
An update to Table D provided in the annex to the Minister’s paper to the 
Committee on the 2020-21 Draft Budget, lis
[...]
ional 

Pack Page 52



37 
 

costs and considered the best method to ensure that any additional funding 
would have the desired impact. For 2021-22 the Minister for Health and Social 
Services and I have identified funding totalling £3.8m (£1.9m equally from the 
Health and Social Services MEG and Education MEG) to harmonise funding 
rates in the non-maintained sector. This funding is essential to ensure stability 
of the current childcare offer and realise our long term vision of delivering an 
integrated early childhood education and childcare (ECEC) system. 

 
An updated assessment of the financial position of the funded non-maintained 
nursery sector as it relates to the Education MEG and the Minister for 
Education’s portfolio, including in the context of delivering the new curriculum.  

 
2.14.4 We are committed to ensuring that the many young children who have their 

first experience of education in a childcare setting should continue to receive 
the high quality educational provision and that provision continues to be 
strengthened. We will be developing curriculum and assessment 
arrangements for non-maintained nursery settings following the high 
standards of co-construction that has been pivotal to the development of 
Curriculum for Wales.  
 

2.14.5 This development work has now started. We will be working closely with the 
non-maintained sector in the development of this work, including childcare 
practitioners, early years advisory teachers and the national umbrella 
organisations. We have funded the umbrella organisations - £0.060m in 2019-
20 to strengthen their contribution to this development work.  

 
2.14.6 We intend to use the summer term 2021 to pilot the draft curriculum and 

assessment arrangements, alongside a public consultation to ensure the 
sector and others are engaged effectively before the final guidance documents 
are published in the autumn.  We are developing our plans for the pilot 
exercise and anticipate the costs will b
[...]
ommittee for 
consideration. 
 
Kirsty Williams MS 
Minister for Education 

Pack Page 68



ANNEX A – Action level commentary within the MEG 
 

As requested by the Committee a commentary of draft budget changes by Action 
within the Education MEG is provided below. It reflects budgets published in the First 
and Second Supplementary Budget for 2020-21 and changes for 2021-22 compared 
to the 2020-21 baseline (based on Final Budget 2020-21 subject to changes outlined 
in paragraphs 1.1.2 and 1.1.5 of the evidence paper).   
 
Literacy and Numeracy Action 

 
2020-21 1st 

Supplementary 
Budget 

May 2020 
£000 

2020-21 2nd 
Supplementary 

Budget  
Oct 2020 

£000 

2020-21 
Baseline  

£000 

2021-22  
Changes  

£000 

2021-22 New 
Plans Draft 

Budget  
£000 

6,356 6,356 4,456 (285) 4,171 
 
• Funding within this Action supports the implementation of actions set out in the 

National Literacy and Numeracy Programme. The budget also supports the 
development and delivery of the National Reading and Numeracy Tests and the 
phasing in of online adaptive assessments.  
 

• In order to facilitate the transition from paper-based tests to online adaptive 
assessments, Invest to Save funding totalling £5m was received between 2016-
17 and 2019-20. This will be repaid from 2021-22 until 2024-25 based on the 
current repayment schedule. The baseline for 2020-21 reflects the removal of 
£2.1m for Invest to Save funding for 2019-20 that was not adjusted for in Final 
Budget 2020-21. The decrease of £0.285m reflects the first year’s repayment of 
Invest to Save funding. 
 

Curriculum Action 
  

2020-21 1st 
Supplementary 

Budget 
May 2020 

£000 

2020-21 2nd 
Supplementary 

Budget  
Oct 2020 

£000 

2020-21 
Baseline  

£000 

2021-22  
Changes  

£000 

2021-22 New 
Plans Draft 

Budget  
£000 

10,053 10,053 13,080 8,900 21,980 
 
• This Action is made up of the Foundation phase BEL (policy work only, the 

delivery funding now sits in the Education Improvement Gr
[...]
08 £101,462,603 £109,864,016
Doctoral £7,379,143 £12,042,055 £16,535,530 £20,321,485 £22,814,553

RAB charge - percentages applied
Full-time undergraduate, Plan 1(a) 31.8%
Full-time undergraduate, Plan 2(b) 45.7% 45.5% 45.2% 45.1% 44.6%
Part-time undergraduate 40.2% 39.1% 38.5% 38.4% 38.2%
Master's 16.0% 14.0% 13.4% 13.4% 12.6%
Doctoral 43.2% 43.5% 43.3% 42.7% 42.0%

Source: Higher Education Division student loan repayment forecasts (StEP 3.17, July 2020 central coronavirus scenario OBR data, 2019 borrower data)

(a) Plan 1: Pre-2012 student loan regime

(b) Plan 2: Post-2012 student loan regime

Actual
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

RAB Charge (264,499.30) (349,761.02) (368,482.03) (388,643.93) (413,739.69) (435,040.99)
Stock Charge 14,733.02 (109,769.77)
Partial Cancellation Charge (27,679.69) (35,697.33) (37,836.50) (40,248.59) (42,989.10) (45,786.71)
Total RAB Charge (277,445.97) (495,228.12) (406,318.53) (428,892.52) (456,728.79) (480,827.70)

Forecast

Pack Page 113



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 121

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

Children Young People & Education Committee 

From: Welsh Government
Date:    21st January 2021 

Venue: Senedd, Cardiff Bay 

Title:    Scrutiny of CYP&E Draft Budget 2021-22 

1. Purpose

The Committee’s Chair wrote to the Minister for Health and Social Services, the

Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services and the Minister for Mental Health,

Wellbeing and Welsh Language on 18 November 2020, inviting them to give

evidence on their Draft Budget proposals and asking them to provide a paper in

relation to the Draft Budget.

2. Introduction
This paper provides information for the Children Young People & Education
Committee (CYP&E) on the children and young people future budget proposals for
2021-22 and also provides an update on specific areas of interest to the Committee.

Commentary on Actions and detail of Budget Expenditure Line (BEL) 
allocations  

The d
[...]
Poverty 
 
An allocation of £23.27m has been made to the Housing and Local Government 

MEG through the Local Government Hardship Fund for provision in lieu of free 

school meals to eligible learners during school holidays in 2021-22. 

An allocation of £15m has been made to the Childcare Offer which supports eligible 

working parents of 3 and 4 years old with their childcare costs. A typical parent 

whose child is benefitting from 20 hours of childcare per week is getting the 

equivalent of an extra £90 per week in their pockets – money they would not 

otherwise have had.   

Pack Page 138

https://gov.wales/children-abolition-defence-reasonable-punishment-wales-act-2020-explanatory-memorandum


8 
 

The Offer has been independently evaluated since the first year of implementation. 
The latest evaluation results are based on year 2 of the Offer and show that: 
 

 84% of parents reported having more disposable income 

 57% of parents felt work related decisions were more flexible 

 56% of parents had more opportunity to increase earnings 

 45% of parents reported having more opportunities for training, learning and 
development  

 
The median salary level of parents supported by the Offer is approximately £21,000 
per annum which is lower than the national average annual salary level of £25,896 
per annum (as recorded by the Annual Survey of Hours and Earnings).  
 
The latest evaluation of year 3 of the Offer is currently underway and results are 

expected in early 2021. During 2021-22 we will also be reviewing the rate of the offer 

and considering rolling out the Offer to parents of children in education and training. 

The programmes within the Children and Communities Grant in the Housing and 

Local Government MEG are both early intervention and prevention programmes. 

These include Flying Start and Families First that support families in poverty. No new 

allocations have been made to the Children and Communities Grant at Draft Budget, 

but budgets have been maintained at 2020-21 levels. 

 
Flying Start 
 
The Flying Start revenue grant is part of the Children and Communities Grant (CCG). 
The CCG consists of 7 programmes (Childcare and Play, Communities for Work 
Plus, Families First, Flying Start, Legacy Fund, Promoting Positive Engagement for 
young people at risk of offending (PPE), St David’s Day Fund), of which - Flying Start 
and Families First are tackling poverty programmes, enabling Local Authorities 
(LA’s) to be more flexible in their approach in order to improve and integrate service 
delivery for early intervention. LAs have 100% flexibility to direct their CCG funding 
across these 7 programmes enabling them to ensure services are delivered in a 
more efficient and effective way.   
 
In recognition of the new flexibility in budgets allowed for by the CCG, local 
authorities now have the flexibility to allocate any of their overall CCG budget for 
outreach i.e. it is for local determination of need, and as requested by our 
stakeholders we have removed the barriers to this. 
 
The Flying Start programme straddles both primary and secondary preventative 
spend and is a tackling poverty and early intervention programme.  
 
We want to build on the considerable achievements of the Flying Start programme 
and learn from what works well, not least in how we can deepen partnership, 
collaboration and multi-agency working arrangements across sectors in support of 
young children and their families. We want to progress the work of the nine PSB 
Early Years Transformation Pathfinders who are exploring what it would take to 
create a more integrated and responsive early years system, both locally and 

Pack Page 139



9 
 

nationally, by extending the number of PSBs on the programme to test the core 
components of an integrated early years’ service.  
 
We will provide an extra £3.1m across a range of programmes supporting Children 

and Families including Speech, Language and Communication to sup
[...]

 
In 2020-21 we have continued to fund local authorities through the Childcare and 
Play element of the Children and Communities Grant in order that local authorities 
can help with the sustainability of childcare and play providers in their areas and 
address any gaps in provision in their local areas.  
 
In 2020-21 we were able to allocate an additional £2.3m to local authorities as part of 
the Welsh Government’s reconstruction package, on top of their usual annual 
allocation of £2.3m. This additional money was a one-off allocation to support 
settings which have felt the impact of Covid-19 and to try and ensure that we are 
able to sustain a strong and viable childcare sector into the future.  
 
In 2021-22 we will continue to support local authorities in their work of securing 
childcare sufficiency. This funding sits within the Children and Communities Grant in 
the Housing and Local Government MEG.  
 
Funding for the childcare and play services within Care Inspectorate Wales fell this 
year as a result of the closure of childcare services due to Covid-19 and the impact 
on inspection activity.  We are expecting funding for CIW to resume to typical levels 
in 2021-22, which will be in the region of £0.4m. This will support joint inspection 
activity with Estyn for settings where childcare and early years are provided, will 
support ICT costs and administration of the nanny scheme.   
 
We are also planning to maintain our funding for Social Care Wales (SCW) in 
respect of the work they do for the childcare workforce. Childcare forms a part of the 
wider social care workforce and SCW are supporting the implementation of the 10 

Pack Page 141



11 
 

year childcare, playwork and early years workforce plan we published in 2017.  
 
In 2020-21 we allocated £0.315m to SCW, though changes to their work plan in light 
of Covid-19 meant they only required £0.3m. We expect funding to return to at least 
£0.315m in 2021-22 and are working with them to determine h
[...]
yw.cymru 
  Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA-JJ-4478-20 

Lynne Neagle, MS 
Chair – Children, Young People and Education Committee 

SeneddCYPE@senedd.wales 

Copy to: 
John Griffiths, MS 
Chair – Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

SeneddCommunities@senedd.wales 

6 January 2021 

Dear Lynne, 

Thank you for your letter of 20 November on the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22. 

The Minister for Finance and Trefnydd was clear in the draft budget that one of the hard 
choices we have faced in setting our spending plans for next year is our approach to public 
sector pay.  The reality is that we did not receive any additional funding through the Barnett 
formula to provide for public sector wide pay awards next year given the UK Government’s 
decision to pause public sector pay rises, with the exception of the NHS and those on the 
lowest wages.  The implications of pay awards in 2021-22 will therefore need to be 
accommodated within local authorities’ budget planning in the light of the Settlement.  Our 
decisions in the budget target as much support as we can to health and local government to 
support pressure in frontline services focusing on schools and social services. 

Whilst we did not receive any additional funding from the UK Government for public sector 
pay, in determining the distribution of funding across authorities for the local government 
Settlement, we have recognised the decisions made on the 2020/21 teachers' pay deal and 
the commitment made by local government to fund this deal by directing funding into the 
schools part of the formula. 

Overall (excludin
[...]
d he lives in; the 
school or college he attends; the factory, farm or office where he works. Such 
are the places where every man, woman, and child seeks equal justice, equal 
opportunity, equal dignity without discrimination. Unless these rights have 
meaning there, they have little meaning anywhere.” 

It is exactly this that we need to achieve for children in Wales. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

                                                      
2 The Children’s Commissioner for Wales Annual Report 2019-2020 p.67 Annual-Report-2019-20.pdf 
(childcomwales.org.uk) 
3 EOTAS 08 Childrens Commissioner for Wales.pdf (senedd.wales) 
4 Building Blocks: Inclusion in the Foundation Phase - Children’s Commissioner for Wales 
(childcomwales.org.uk) 

Pack Page 172

https://www.childcomwales.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/Annual-Report-2019-20.pdf
https://www.childcomwales.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/Annual-Report-2019-20.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s95563/EOTAS%2008%20Childrens%20Commissioner%20for%20Wales.pdf
https://www.childcomwales.org.uk/publications/building-blocks/
https://www.childcomwales.org.uk/publications/building-blocks/


Comisiynydd 
Plant Cymru 

Children’s 
Commissioner 
for Wales 

 

 

Sally 

Sally Holland 
Comisiynydd Plant Cymru 
Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a galwadau yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb 
gohebiaeth a gwladau a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd cysylltu yn 
Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi | We welcome receiving correspondence and calls in 
Welsh. We will respond to correspondence and calls in Welsh, and contacting us in 
Welsh will not lead to delay. 
 

Pack Page 173


	Agenda
	2 COVID 19: Evidence session with the Welsh Government
	3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021 - 2022
	CYPE(5)-02-21 - Paper 1

	4 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021 - 2022
	CYPE(5)-02-21 - Paper 2

	5.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government and the Minister for Education to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee regarding the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021 - 2022
	5.2 Letter from the Minister for Mental Health, Wellbeing and Welsh Language to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee regarding the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021 - 2022
	5.3 Letter from the Minister for Education to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee following the Committee meeting on 26 November 2020
	5.4 Letter from the Children Commissioner for Wales to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee regarding the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill
	Letter to CYPECommittee_180121.pdf
	Letter to KWilliams_180121.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 21 January 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.34

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11108 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Lynne Neagle MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Suzy Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Vikki Howells MS (In place of Dawn Bowden MS) 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Witnesses: 

Kirsty Williams MS, Minister for Education 

Steve Davies, Welsh Government 

Huw Morris, Welsh Government 

Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Mental Health, Wellbeing 

and Welsh Language 

Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Health and Social 

Services 

Claire Bennett, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Albert Heaney, Welsh Government 

Dr Heather Payne, Welsh Government 

Tracey Breheny, Welsh Government 

Steve Elliot, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Phil Boshier (Researcher) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Children, Young People 

and Education Committee. 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that she had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health but that the meeting would be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

1.3 The Chair stated that if for any reason she dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Suzy Davies MS would become Temporary Chair in accordance 

with Standing Order 17.22. 

1.4 Apologies were received from Dawn Bowden MS, Vikki Howells MS substituted. 

 

2 COVID 19: Evidence session with the Welsh Government  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Education.  

 



 

 

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021 - 2022  

3.1 The Committee scrutinised the Minister for Education on the Welsh Government 

Draft Budget 2021 – 22. 

3.2 The Minister agreed to provide further information on the following:  

- how the £29 million for the ‘Recruit, recover and raise standards’ programme has 

been spent to date and is allocated for 2021 – 2022; 

- details of demographic changes expected over the next financial year in relation to 

the increase of £21.7 million in 6th Form and FE funding. 

3.3 The Committee agreed that these requests would be followed up in its report on 

the Draft Budget.  

 

4 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021 - 2022  

4.1 The Committee scrutinised the Ministers on the Welsh Government Draft Budget 

2021 – 22.  

4.2 The Minister for Health and Social Services agreed to provide a note on the 

indicators used for the new formula to allocate funding to health boards and how it 

takes account of specific population needs and characteristics in different parts of 

Wales. 

4.3 The Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services agreed to provide a note on the 

£8 million that has been drawn down by local authorities for children and social 

services under the local government hardship fund. 

4.4 The Deputy Minister for Health and Social Servcies also agreed to provide the 

Committee with the cross-Government outcomes framework report relating to the 

Children and Communities grant, once available.  

4.5 The Committee agreed these requests would be followed up in its report on the 

Draft Budget.  

 

 



 

 

 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted.  

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

7 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021 - 2022 - 

consideration of the evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence it heard in the previous sessions. 


